O2021-16

ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BEACHWOOD, OCEAN COUNTY, NEW JERSEYAMEENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER VIIII, ENTITLED RECREATIONAL FACILITIES, SPECIFICALLY SECTION 9-1.12A USE OF AND FOR MAYO PARK FACILITIES TO INCLUDE A HOLIDAY FEE

BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Beachwood, County of Ocean and State of New Jersey, amending and supplementing Chapter VIII as follows:

3 .	BLDG, KITCHEN PAVILLION	KITCHEN & PAVILLION	DEPOSIT
Resident	\$200	\$100	\$100
Nonresident	\$300	\$200	\$200
Beachwood Org.	\$100	\$75	\$75

Holiday Fee For all rental types

\$150.00

Defined as any contractual Holiday as defined in the Teamsters Beachwood Public Works Agreement

SECTION 2. All ordinances or resolutions or parts of ordinances or resolutions inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon publication as required by law.

VOTE ON INTRODUCTION December 1, 2021

COUNCIL PERSON	MOTION	SECOND	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Cairns		Х	Х			
Clayton						Х
Feeney	Х		Х			
Komsa			Х			
LaCrosse			Х			
Zakar			Х			

NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at the regular meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Beachwood, in the County of Ocean, held on the 1st day of December, 2021 and will be considered for second reading and final passage at a regular meeting of said governing body to be held on the 15th day of December, 2021 at 7:00 p.m. at the Beachwood Municipal Complex, 1600 Pinewald Road, Beachwood, New Jersey at which time and place any person desiring to be heard upon the same will be given an opportunity to be so heard.

KATHRYN HUTCHINSON, Municipal Clerk Borough of Beachwood

VOTE ON PUBLIC HEARING/ADOPTION December 15, 2021

COUNCIL PERSON	MOTION	SECOND	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Cairns		Х	Х			
Clayton			Х			
Feeney	Х		Х			
Komsa			Х			
LaCrosse			Х			
Zakar			Х			

KATHRYN HUTCHINSON, Borough Clerk

CERTIFICATION

I, Kathryn Hutchinson, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of be a true and exact copy of the ordinance which was a	, , ,
Beachwood at a regularly scheduled meeting held on I	December 15, 2021 at 7:00 P.M., at the Municipa
Building, located at 1600 Pinewald Road, Beachwood,	New Jersey.
Kethrun Hutchinson DMC CMC	Panald Rama Ir
Kathryn Hutchinson, RMC, CMC	Ronald Roma Jr.
Municipal Clerk - Borough of Beachwood	Mayor